
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
29 November 2017

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE will be held in 
the TEMPLARS HALL, TARBERT on WEDNESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2017 at 10:30 AM, which 
you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTE OF THE MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS AREA 
COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 6 SEPTEMBER 2017 (Pages 5 - 10)

4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 

5. VISIT SCOTLAND 
Update by David Adams McGilp, Regional Director, Visit Scotland

6. ANNUAL UPDATE BY SCOTTISH WATER 
Update by Regional Communities Manager, Scottish Water

7. MACPOOL 
Presentation by Graham Love and Kim Ritchie

8. SCOTTISH BEAVERS- REINFORCING THE KNAPDALE BEAVER POPULATION 
(Pages 11 - 14)
Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services

9. CHARITY AND TRUST FUNDS (Pages 15 - 22)
Report by Head of Strategic Finance

Public Document Pack



10. PARTICIPATORY BUDGETING (Pages 23 - 26)
Report by Community Planning Manager

11. COUNCIL PERFORMANCE REPORTING - FQ2 2017/18 (Pages 27 - 36)
Report by Head of Improvement and HR

12. TARBERT AND LOCHGILPHEAD REGENERATION FUND (Pages 37 - 52)
Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services

13. SITING OPTIONS FOR SCREEN MACHINE IN INVERARAY (Pages 53 - 58)
Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services

14. TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT AND PARKING REVIEW UPDATE - LORN STREET 
CAR PARK, LOCHGILPHEAD (Pages 59 - 62)
Report by Traffic and Development Manager

15. NEW SCHOOLS REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT UPDATE - CAMPBELTOWN 
GRAMMAR SCHOOL (Pages 63 - 70)
Report by Schools Redevelopment Project Manager

16. SECONDARY SCHOOLS - PERFORMANCE AND ATTAINMENT - ANNUAL 
REPORT 

(a) Campbeltown Grammar School (Pages 71 - 86)

Report by Head Teacher
(b) Islay High School (Pages 87 - 98)

Report by Head Teacher
(c) Lochgilphead Joint Campus (Pages 99 - 110)

Report by Head Teacher
(d) Tarbert Academy (Pages 111 - 122)

Report by Head Teacher
17. PUBLIC TELEPHONE KIOSK - APPLICATION FROM SAVE OUR SEALS FUND 

(Pages 123 - 130)
Report by Area Committee Manager

18. REPORTS FOR NOTING 

(a) Workplan (Pages 131 - 134)

Mid Argyll, Kintyre & the Islands Area Committee

Councillor John Armour Councillor Rory Colville
Councillor Robin Currie (Chair) Councillor Anne Horn
Councillor Donald Kelly Councillor Donald MacMillan (Vice-Chair)



Councillor Douglas Philand Councillor Alastair Redman
Councillor Sandy Taylor
Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager (Clerk)

Contact: Danielle Finlay, Senior Committee Assistant - 01436 657646 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES of MEETING of MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE held 
in the TOWN HALL, MAIN STREET, CAMPBELTOWN 

on WEDNESDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2017 

Present: Councillor Robin Currie (Chair)

Councillor John Armour
Councillor Rory Colville
Councillor Anne Horn
Councillor Donald MacMillan

Councillor Douglas Philand
Councillor Alastair Redman
Councillor Sandy Taylor

Attending: Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager
Jane Fowler, Head of Improvement and HR
Anna Watkiss, Senior Planning Development Officer
Antonia Baird, Community Development Officer 
James Lafferty, Project Officer – THI Campbeltown
Dr Sharon Webb, Kilmartin Museum
Alastair McGregor, Chief Executive, ACHA

1. APOLOGIES 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.

Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Councillor Donald Kelly.  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest intimated.  

3. MINUTE OF THE MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS AREA 
COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 26 JUNE 2017 

The Minute of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee meeting he
[...]
ntents of the report.

(Ref:  Report by Interim Locality Manager, Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islay, NHS 
Highland, dated 6 September 2017, submitted.)

14. WORKPLAN 

The Area Committee workplan was submitted for information.  

Decision:

Members agreed to note the contents of the workplan.  

(Ref:  Workplan, dated 6 September 2017, submitted.)

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL MAKI Area Committee

Development and Infrastructure 6th December 2017

Scottish Beavers – Reinforcing the Knapdale Beaver Population

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report:
 briefs members on the steps being taken to reinforce the beaver population 

in Knapdale with a view to building a sustainable population in the area;
 notes that the project partners, the Royal Zoological Society of Scotland and 

the Scottish Wildlife Trust, have applied for a licence to release additional 
beavers into Knapdale;

 notes that this is a time-limited project for three years;
 notes that there has been community engagement on the project;
 notes that a Stakeholder Group is proposed to liaise between the project, the 

communities of Knapdale and local stakeholders;
 asks members:

o whether they wish to offer support to the project;
o whether they wish to nominate a Chairperson for the Stakeholder 

Group

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 The Scottish Beaver Trial between 2009 and 2014 saw the release of 
limited numbers of Eurasian beavers (Castor fiber) into lochs in North 
Knapdale. This was the first licensed release of beavers into the wild in 
the UK. The objectives of the Scottish Beaver Trial were to monitor the 
effects of a pilot reintroduction of beavers into a defined area.

2.2 The outcome of the trial was the report Beavers in Scotland, submitted by 
Scottish Natural Heritage to the Scottish Government in June 2015. That 
report summarised the effects of beavers on both the natural 
environment and the human environment. It made recommendations for 
future 
[...]
that a maximum 

contribution from the Council for phase 1 would be £250,000. Following feedback 
from local members, the outline business case included an indication that it would be 
a requirement of the funding that Argyll and Bute Council’s contribution to the project 
will not exceed the investment made by Scottish Canals to the project costs. The full 
business case confirms that the investment by Scottish Canals is expected to be at 
least £235,000. It is however recommended that the maximum grant is approved 
and that delegated authority is given to the Executive Director of Development and 
Infrastructure to confirm the final contribution in line with the Scottish Canals 
investment.  

   
1.4 Members of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee are asked to: 

1. Recommend to Policy and Resources Committee that: 
a. The maximum grant funding of up to £250,000 should be allocated to the 

Gleaner Phase 1 from the Tarbert and Lochgilphead Regeneration Fund. 
b. Delegated authority be afforded to the Executive Director of Development 

and Infrastructure Services to confirm the final grant amount. The 
Executive Director will only have the delegated authority to approve grant 
where it would not exceed the contribution made by Scottish 
Canals/Scottish Waterways Trust. 

  

Page 37 Agenda Item 12



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 
Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands 

Area Committee 
 

Development and Infrastructure  
 

6 December 2017 

 
Tarbert and Lochgilphead Regeneration Fund – Gleaner Phase 1 Full Business 
Case 
 

 
 
2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 This report provides an update on the proposals for the Gleaner Phase 1 project and 

consideration of the full business case.  
 
2.2 On 6 September 2017, the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee 

agreed six projects which should proceed to full business case through the Tarbert 
and Lochgilphead Regeneration Fund. This decision was ratified by Policy and 
Resources Committee on 19 October 2017. It was noted in the report that full 
business cases for each of the projects will be submitted for consideration by 
committee as they become available as each of the projects will develop at a 
different pace. The agreed projects included an allocation of up to £250,000 for the 
Gleaner Phase 1 project.  

 
 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 Members of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee are asked to: 

1. Recommend to Policy and Resources Committee that: 
a. The maximum grant funding of up to £250,000 should be allocated to the 

Gleaner Phase 1 from the Tarbert and Lochgilphead Regeneration Fund. 
b. Delegated authority be afforded to the Executive Director of Development 

and Infrastructure Services to confirm the final grant amount. The 
Executive Director will only have the delegated authority to approve grant 
where it would not exceed the contribution made by Scottish 
Canals/Scottish Waterways Trust. 

 
4.0 DETAIL 
 
4.1 The scoring process which was used to select the six projects to proceed to full 

business case identified the Gleaner Project as the top scoring project for Ardrishaig. 
The project is split into two phases, the first phase being focused on the buildings at 
the southern end of the site which is closest to Pier Square. The second phase will 
look to redevelop the remainder of the site. A maximum of £250,000 was allocated 
for each of the phases. The project will be led by Scottish Canals. 

 
4.2 Phase 1 will look to refurbish two existing buildings and develop a new build 

extension. These buildings will provide space for new businesses and it is hoped to 

Page 38



 

attract those with a focus on food and drink, the creative industries and marine 
leisure. Externally there will be new parking facilities and walking and cycling links to 
improve accessibility of the site and links between Pier Square and Chalmers Street. 
Further information about the redevelopment proposals is contained within App
[...]
to public Nov 2018 

Walkways / public realm / access improvements completed Nov 2018 

Page 51



 

There are however also risks associated with the project not proceeding. It is not 
expected that the project could be delivered without funding support and therefore the 
site would remain as a derelict and vacant location. Further decline could occur and the 
appearance of the site would continue to blight the local environment. Furthermore, there 
has been a history of public consultation within Ardrishaig and local residents are eager 
for action to be demonstrated failure to deliver change could damage relationships 
between Scottish Canals and the local community and also have negative consequence 
for the Council. 
 

Page 52



 

 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 
Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islay Area 

Committee 
 

Development & Infrastructure 
Services 
 

Wednesday 6th December 2017 

 
Location of Screen Machine in Inveraray 
 

 
 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide Members with sufficient detail to allow a 

decision to be made in regards to the siting of the Screen Machine in Inveraray. 
 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the committee: 

 

 Agree that the Screen Machine be located at either the hardstanding area near 
Inveraray Shinty Pitch or at Inveraray Castle Car Park on the basis that utilising 
these sites does not cause any loss of amenity within either the free or pay & 
display car parks operated by Argyll and Bute Council.  

 

 Notes that occupation of a pay and display car park would require approval of 
the full Council. 

 

 
  

Page 53 Agenda Item 13



 

 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 
Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islay Area 

Committee 
 

Development & Infrastructure 
Services 
 

Wednesday 6th December 2017 

 
Location of Screen Machine in Inveraray 

 
 
 
3.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
3.1 Members requested a report be brought to the Committee providing detail on 

the potential sites for the Screen Machine in Inveraray. 
 
  
4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1 It is recommended that the committee 
 

 Agree that the Screen Machine be located at either the hardstanding area near 
Inveraray Shinty Pitch or at Inveraray Castle Car Park on the basis that utilising 
these sites does not cause any loss of amenity within either the free or pay & 
display car parks operated by Argyll and Bute Council.  

 

 Notes that occupation of a pay and display car park would require approval of 
the full Council. 

 
 
5.0 DETAIL 
 
 5.1 The pay & display car parks in Inveraray are currently seasonal, the car parks 

are charged from 1 April to 31 October.  There is a Draft TRO changing the 
charging structure to all year, this has been referred to a Reporter for 
consideration.  If the Area Committee opt to site the Screen Machine within an 
off-street car park there are two options for approval: 

 
i. The Screen Machine pays for the occupation of the bays, the Chair and 

Vice Chair of the Area Committee can approve;  
ii. The Screen Machine wish to occupy the site free of charge, the decision 

to suspend bays and charges would be taken by the full Council. 
   
 5.2 There are a number of Council car parks within Inveraray, these are: 

a. The Avenue (free section near the Cooperative Supermarket); 
b. The Avenue Pay & Display Car Park 
c. McKenzie’s Land (opposite Semple’s Garage); 
d. Front Street Car Park  

Page 54



 

 

o Nearest the front green 
o Middle section adjacent to the shops 
o Pier section (Fisher Row) 

e. Inveraray Jail Car Park (Crown Point) 
f. Village Hall 
g. Coach & Lorry Park 

  
 5.3 Regional Screen Scotland have not been able to provide a full vehicle 

specification to date, however, we have carried out checks on access to the 
various sites using Auto Track software using a similar vehicle from the 
database.  From this we estimate that the car parks listed have the following 
issues in regards to accommodating the Screen Machine: 


[...]
l meeting, held on the 15 November 

2017, the CC have advised that they are willing to pay for portable toilets, public 
liability insurance and refuse bins if the Screen Machine is sited at either the 
Inveraray Shinty Pitch area or at Inveraray Castle Car Park. 

 
  
6.0 CONCLUSION 
 
6.1 In consideration of the identified sites it is recommended that the Screen 

Machine be located at either the hardstanding area near Inveraray Shinty Pitch 
or at Inveraray Castle Car Park.  Utilising these sites does not cause any loss of 
amenity within either the free or pay & display car parks operated by Argyll and 
Bute Council.  It also removes the need to obtain permission from the full 
Council each time the Screen Machine wishes to visit Inveraray. 

 
7.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
  

7.1 Policy:   Parking Policy 2014 

7.2 Financial:   None. 

7.3 Legal  None.  

Page 56



 

 

7.4 HR  None 

7.5 Equalities None 

7.6 Risk None 

7.7 Customer Service None 

 
 
Executive Director of Development & Infrastructure: Pippa Milne 
Policy Lead Councillor Roddy McCuish 
 
November 2017 
                                                  
For further information contact: Stuart Watson, Traffic & Development Manager     
on 01546 604 889 
 
 
  

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 
Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islay Area 
Committee 
 

Development & Infrastructure 
 

Wednesday 6th December 2017 

 
Traffic Management and Parking Review Update – Lorne Street Carpark, 
Lochgilphead 
 

 
 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report it to provide members with an update regarding the 

implementation of the proposal to formalise coach and HGV parking, including 
the introduction of overnight parking charges, in the Lorne Street Coach and  
Lorry Park, Lochgilphead  which was approved at the MAKI Area committee on 
the 3rd of August 2016.  
 

1.2  The process to create a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) to implement the 
decision made by members has now reached the stage where representations 
are considered by the Area Committee 

 

1.3 No valid objections were received during the statutory consultation period and it 
is recommended that the draft Off Street Parking and Charges Lochgilphead 
Traffic Regulation Order 201- should proceed to the next stage in the process 
and be made into law. 

 

1.4 Recommendations   
 

 Members are requested to consider the information contained within the 
report and agree that the draft Off Street Parking and Charges Lochgilphead 
TRO is made into law. 

 
 

 
  

Page 59 Agenda Item 14



 

 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 
Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islay Area 
Committee 
 

Development & Infrastructure 
 

Wednesday 6th December 2017 

 
Traffic Management and Parking Review Update – Lorne Street Carpark, 
Lochgilphead 
 

 
 
 
2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
 2.1 Members gave consideration to a Traffic Management and Parking 

Review Update report which outlined a programme of implementation of 
proposed changes to current arrangements in the MAKI area at the MAKI 
Area Committee meeting held on the 3rd of August 2016. 

 
 2.2  Members approved the proposal to formalise coach and HGV parking, 

including the introduction of overnight parking charges, in the Lorne 
Street Coach and Lorry Park, Lochgilphead   

 
           2.3  The process to create a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) to implement the 

decision made by members has now reached the stage where 
representations are considered by the Area Committee. 

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 3.1 Members are requested to consider the information contained within the 

report and agree that the draft Off Street Parking and Charges 
Lochgilphead TRO is made into law. 

 
4.0 DETAIL 
 
 4.1 Following the Area Committee Meeting, the process to create a Traffic 

Regulation Order (TRO) to implement the decision was started.  
  
 4.2 The draft Off Street Parking and Charges Lochgilphead TRO was 

prepared (see Appen
[...]
et been published.

8 Please note that Attendance and Exclusion data can only be compared over a 4 year period as academic session 2017/18 is not yet complete and therefore 
the data for the current session may change and has not been included. The 4 year percentage change compares 4 full years. Information prior to 2016/17 was 
extracted from SEEMiS Vision. Data from 2016/17 is extracted from the SEEMiS Business Intelligence Reporting tool.

P
age 121



12

9 Authorised absence includes bereavement, short – term exceptional domestic situations, religious observance, weddings of immediate family. Unauthorised 
absence includes truancy, unexplained absence and most family holidays during term time. Attendance and absence is outlined in Management Circular 3.03.

10 National Averages for Attendance and Exclusions have been taken from Summary Statistics for Schools in Scotland, No.6 ¦ 2015 Edition.

P
age 122



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE 
ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE

CUSTOMER SERVICES 6 DECEMBER 2017

PUBLIC TELEPHONE KIOSK – APPLICATION FROM SAVE OUR SEALS FUND

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 The Council has been advised by BT of a request from the Save Our Seals 
Fund to adopt the telephone kiosk at Sanaig Road End, Gruinart, Isle of Islay.  
This report advises of the request and of the consultation process which must 
take place prior to this request being agreed by BT.
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Area Committee is asked to confirm that they have no objections to the 
proposal for the Save Our Seals Fund to adopt the telephone kiosk at Sanaig 
Road End, Gruinart. Isle of Islay.

3.0 DETAIL

3.1 The Save Our Seals Fund have approached BT with a request to adopt the 
telephone kiosk at Sanaig Road End, Gruinart. Isle of Islay under BT’s adopt a 
kiosk programme.  In terms of the consultation process there is a requirement 
for the Council to respond to BT with any objections to the proposal including 
any comments made by members of the public.

3.2 
[...]
Partnership
Maimie 
Thompson, Head 
of Public Relations 
and Engagement

One off report Update on new 
policy following 
completion of 
review

Flooding Issues in 
MAKI

Roads and 
Amenity Services
Jim Smith

Ongoing To remain as a 
possible item until 
such times as 
problems are 
rectified 

Primary School 
Reports

Education
Area Education 
Officers

Annual Primary School 
reports

ACHA Annual 
Update

Chief Executive – 
ACHA 
Alastair McGregor

Annual Update

P
age 134


	Agenda
	3 Minute of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee meeting held on 6 September 2017
	Minutes

	8 Scottish Beavers- Reinforcing the Knapdale Beaver Population
	9 Charity and Trust Funds
	MAKI Distribution Proposals Ver1

	10 Participatory Budgeting
	11 Council Performance Reporting - FQ2 2017/18
	MAKI Performance Report - 6 Dec 2017
	MAKI Scorecard - 6 Dec 17

	12 Tarbert and Lochgilphead Regeneration Fund
	13 Siting Options for Screen Machine in Inveraray
	14 Traffic Management and Parking Review Update - Lorn Street Car Park, Lochgilphead
	15 New Schools Redevelopment Project Update - Campbeltown Grammar School
	16a Campbeltown Grammar School
	16b Islay High School
	16c Lochgilphead Joint Campus
	16d Tarbert Academy
	17 Public Telephone Kiosk - Application from Save our Seals Fund
	Adopt a Kiosk Appendix 1
	Adopt a Kiosk Appendix 1(a)

	18a Workplan



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE held 
in the TEMPLARS HALL, TARBERT 

on WEDNESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2017 

Present:  Councillor Robin Currie (Chair)

Councillor Anne Horn
Councillor Donald Kelly
Councillor Alastair Redman

Councillor Sandy Taylor
Councillor Dougie Philand
Councillor John Armour

Councillor Rory Colville (item 16d onwards)

Attending: Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager
Stuart Watson, Traffic and Development Manager
Michael Casey, Schools Development Project Manager
Anna Watkiss, Senior Development Officer
Antonia Baird, Community Development Officer
Sonya Thomas, Performance Management & Improvement Officer
Gillian MacFarlane, OD Assistant
Catriona Hood, Head Teacher of Campbeltown Grammar
Ann Devine, Head Teacher of Lochgilphead Joint Campus
Neil McKnight, Head Teacher of Tarbert Academy
David Adams McGilp, Regional Director, Visit Scotland
Ruaridh McGregor, Corporate Affairs Manager, Scottish Water
Kieron Downie, General Manager for Flooding, Scottish Water
Graham Love, MACPool
Kim Richie, MACPool

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were intimated from Councillor MacMillan.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest intimated.

3. MINUTE OF THE MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS AREA 
COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 6 SEPTEMBER 2017 

The Minute of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee meeting held 
on 6th September 2017 was approved as a correct record.

4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 

Councillor Horn raised concerns over the bus shelters at Glenbarr and Whitehouse.  
The Area Committee Manager agreed to pass these concerns to the appropriate 
Officer for action and response directly to Councillor Horn.

Councillor Kelly asked that the Locality Manager be present at the next Area 
Committee in March to discuss bed blocking and delayed discharge in the Mid Argyll, 
Kintyre and the Islands area.  He asked that an email update be sent to all members 



before then updating them on the current position, with particular reference to the 
situation with Auchinlee Care Home.

Councillor Kelly asked for a Special Area Committee to be scheduled before the 
Budget meeting in February, to discuss budget cuts at a local level and what impact 
this will have on each ward.  The Chair noted that there are planned meetings for all 
members in the run up to the budget meeting.  The Area Committee Manager 
advised that it would be better for the Chair to decide if a Special Area Committee 
should be called.  Councillor Kelly asked for support from members to write to the 
Chair requesting that a Special Area Committee be called.

5. VISIT SCOTLAND 

The Regional Manager of Visit Scotland gave an update to the Committee on the 
Information Strategy Review.

He highlighted the following:-

 The centres earmarked for closure in Tarbert, Inveraray and Campbeltown
 Closures will be taking place in March 2019
 The number of visitor information partner outlets will be increased 
 Statistics in relation to accommodation bookings and general information 

enquiries 
 The process for the disposal of buildings owned by Visit Scotland

Decision

The Area Committee noted the information provided and that further information 
would be provided by the Regional Director in due course.

(Ref:  Update by Regional Director, Visit Scotland dated 6th December 2017, 
submitted).

6. ANNUAL UPDATE BY SCOTTISH WATER 

Ruaridh McGregor and Kieran Downey of Scottish Water gave an update to the 
Committee on the Investment Plans for the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands area 
over the next few years.

Discussion took place around the flooding issue in Tarbert and the following points 
were raised:-

 There was a lack of information provided to residents regarding the flooding – 
Ruaridh McGregor apologised and gave assurance that this would not happen 
again as they have a new hotspot response plan in place 

 Confident that £3M funding will be approved for the investment project in 
Tarbert 

 Plans to engage with the community on how best to minimise the disruption 
around the proposed works

 It will take 9-12 months to get the project on site but Scottish Water will 
endeavour to start work as early as possible



Decision

The Area Committee noted the information provided and it was agreed Scottish 
Water would start consulting with residents of Tarbert and elected members early in 
the New Year.

(Ref:  Update by Scottish Water dated 6th December 2017, submitted).

7. MACPOOL 

Graham Love and Kim Ritchie of MACPool gave a presentation to the Committee.

He spoke about the background of the pool, the financial results, the current situation 
and the future plans.

Decision

The Area Committee agreed that officers ensure that information on the request from 
the Mid Argyll Community Pool for additional funding as part of their Service Level 
Agreement is available to all Members of the Council as part of the budget setting 
process.

(Ref:  Presentation by Graham Love and Kim Ritchie of MACPool dated 6th 
December 2017, submitted).

The Area Committee agreed to adjourn for lunch at 12:30pm and reconvened at 
12:55pm with all members present as per the sederunt with the exception of 
Councillor Kelly.

8. SCOTTISH BEAVERS- REINFORCING THE KNAPDALE BEAVER 
POPULATION 

A report briefing the Committee on the steps being taken to reinforce the beaver 
population in Knapdale with a view to building a sustainable population in the area, 
was considered.

Decision

The Committee:-

1. Agreed to support the establishment of a sustainable and expanding beaver 
population in Knapdale; and

2. Nominated Councillor Taylor as Chairperson for the Stakeholder Group.

(Ref:  Report by Environmental Health Officer dated 29th September 2017, 
submitted).

9. CHARITY AND TRUST FUNDS 

A report setting out the proposed method for distribution of the charities and trust 
funds in the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands area was considered.

Decision 



The Area Committee:-

1. Agreed to the proposed method for the distribution of the charities and Trust 
Funds as outlined in the Appendix to the report, with the exception of the 
Library Endowment Fund where it is to be confirmed if the terms of the Trust 
would be met if it is transferred to Live Argyll, and

2. Agreed further work be carried out in terms of the distribution of the GM 
Duncan Bequest and the David Andrew Greenlees Trust to see if there are 
more effective ways of ensuring that the money available is targeted at those 
most in need.

(Ref: Report by Finance Manager dated 6th December 2017, submitted).

10. PARTICIPATORY BUDGETING 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing information on the 
Supporting Communities Fund – Participatory Budgeting Pilot Approach 2018/2019.

Decision

The Committee noted the role of the Area Committee in the Participatory Budgeting 
approach to distributing the Supporting Communities Fund.

(Ref: Report by Community Planning Manager, dated 6th December 2017, 
submitted).

11. COUNCIL PERFORMANCE REPORTING - FQ2 2017/18 

The Committee considered the Area Scorecard for financial quarters 1 and 2 of 
2017-2018 (April to September 2017.
 
Decision 

The Committee:- 

1. Noted the performance presented on the scorecard; 
2. Noted work is ongoing to embed the new reporting process going forward; and
3. Noted that the Council Performance Reporting will be a standing item on the Area 
Committee agenda.

(Ref: Report by Performance and Improvement Officer dated 6th December 2017, 
submitted).

12. TARBERT AND LOCHGILPHEAD REGENERATION FUND 

A report providing an update on the proposals for the Gleaner Phase 1 project and 
the full business case, was considered.

Decision

The Committee agreed to recommend to the Policy and Resources Committee that:



1. The maximum grant funding of up to £250,000 should be allocated to the 
Gleaner Phase 1 from the Tarbert and Lochgilphead Regeneration Fund; and

2. Delegated authority to the Executive Director of Development and 
Infrastructure Services to confirm the final grant amount.  The Executive 
Director will only have the delegated authority to approve grant where it would 
not exceed the contribution made by Scottish Canals/Scottish Waterways 
Trust.

(Ref:  Report by Senior Development Officer dated 7th November 2017, submitted).

13. SITING OPTIONS FOR SCREEN MACHINE IN INVERARAY 

A report providing the Committee with information in regards to the siting of the 
Screen Machine in Inveraray, was considered.

Motion

That the Area Committee:-

1. agrees that the Screen Machine be located at either the hardstanding area 
near Inveraray Shinty Pitch or at Inveraray Castle Car Park on the basis that 
utilising these sites does not cause any loss of amenity within either the free 
or pay and display car parks operated by Argyll and Bute Council;

2. Notes that occupation of a pay and display car park would require approval of 
the full Council, and

3. Notes that Inveraray Community Council have agreed to supply the toilet 
facilities and to pay for public liability insurance.

Moved by Councillor Currie, seconded by Councillor Redman.

Amendment

The Area Committee agrees to support the siting of the Screen Machine at Fisher 
Row, noting that there would be a loss of revenue in terms of car parking and refers 
this to the next meeting of Policy and Resources Committee for approval.
Moved by Councillor Philand, seconded by Councillor Taylor.

On a show of hands vote, the Amendment received 4 votes and the Motion received 
2 votes and the Area Committee resolved accordingly.

(Ref:  Report by Traffic & Development Manager dated November 2017, submitted).

14. TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT AND PARKING REVIEW UPDATE - LORN STREET 
CAR PARK, LOCHGILPHEAD 

A report providing the Committee with an update regarding the implementation of the 
proposal to formalise coach and HGV parking, including the introduction of overnight 
parking charges, in the Lorne Street Coach and Lorry Park, Lochgilphead, which was 
approved at the MAKI Area Committee on 6th August 2016, was considered.

Decision



The Committee noted the information contained in the report and agreed that the 
draft Off Street Parking and Charges Lochgilphead TRO is made into law.

(Ref:  Report by Traffic and Development Manager dated November 2017, 
submitted).

15. NEW SCHOOLS REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT UPDATE - CAMPBELTOWN 
GRAMMAR SCHOOL 

A report providing the Committee with progress on the Council’s Schools 
Redevelopment Project in partnership with hubNorth Scotland Ltd (hubNorth) to build 
a new secondary school in Campbeltown, was considered.

Decision

The Committee endorsed the content of the report and congratulated Mr Casey and 
his team for all their hard work to date.

(Ref:  Report by Schools Redevelopment Project Manager dated 9th November 
2017, submitted).

16. SECONDARY SCHOOLS - PERFORMANCE AND ATTAINMENT - ANNUAL 
REPORT 

(a) Campbeltown Grammar School 
The Head Teacher of Campbeltown Grammar School took the Committee 
through a progress update report on the schools achievements for the 
2017 session.

Decision

The Area Committee:-

1. Noted the contents of the report; 
2. Commended the work being done by the school; and
3. Wished Catriona Hood all the best for the future and praised her on 

all her hard work and passion in her time as Head Teacher at 
Campbeltown Grammar School.

(Report by Head Teacher, Campbeltown Grammar School dated 6th 
December 2017, submitted)

Councillor Armour left the meeting.

(b) Islay High School 
Having noted that Mr Harrison was unable to be in attendance, the Area 
Committee agreed to continue consideration of the report until the 
meeting in June 2018 to be held on Islay.

(c) Lochgilphead Joint Campus 



The Head Teacher of Lochgilphead Joint Campus took the Committee 
through a progress update report on the schools achievements for the 
2017 session.

Decision

The Area Committee:-

1. Noted the contents of the report; and
2. Commended the work being done by the school.

(Report by Head Teacher, Lochgilphead Joint Campus dated 6th 
December 2017, submitted).

Councillor Colville joined the meeting.

(d) Tarbert Academy 
The Head Teacher of Tarbert Academy took the Committee through a
progress update report on the schools achievements for the 2017 session.

Decision

The Area Committee:-

1. Noted the contents of the report; and
2. Commended the work being done by the school.

(Report by Head Teacher, Tarbert Academy dated 6th December 2017, 
submitted).

17. PUBLIC TELEPHONE KIOSK - APPLICATION FROM SAVE OUR SEALS FUND 

A report updating the Committee on a request that the Council has received from BT 
from the Save Our Seals Fund to adopt the telephone kiosk at Sanaig Road End, 
Gruinart, Isle of Islay, and advising of the consultation process which must take 
place prior to this request being agreed by BT, was considered.

Decision

The Area Committee agreed:-

1. That they were not in support of the request from the Save Our Seals Fund to 
adopt the telephone kiosk at Sanaig Road End, Gruinart, Isle of Islay as it 
would mean a loss of the BT telephone service at this location, and

2. That officers provide feedback to BT that the communications received by 
communities in relation to the Adopt a Kiosk Scheme had been misleading 
and did not make clear that by adopting a Kiosk there would be a loss of 
telephone service at the location.

(Ref:  Report by Area Committee Manager dated 6th December 2017, submitted).



18. REPORTS FOR NOTING 

(a) Workplan 
The Committee considered the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands 
Workplan for December. 

Decision 

The Area Committee noted the workplan.

(Ref: Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Workplan dated 6th December 
2017, submitted).


